

## AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM

June 11, 2024 **MEETING DATE:** 

PREPARED BY: Otis T. Spriggs, AICP

Discussion and possible action on continuing the participation in the **AGENDA CONTENT:** 

Brazoria County CDBG and HOME Program for Federal FY 2025-

2027 by Cooperative Agreement.

**AGENDA ITEM SECTION:** Consent Agenda

**BUDGETED AMOUNT: FUNDS REQUESTED:** 

**FUND:** 

## **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

This year Brazoria County will be re-qualifying for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME, and Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) Program funds from the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for FYS 2025-2027. The County has to requalify for these funds every three years. Currently, twenty Cities in the County, including the City of Angleton, participate in the Brazoria County CDBG, HOME, and ESG Programs. The City needs to respond by indicating participation and signing the attached form by Thursday, June 24, 2024. To date, the City of Angleton has been awarded \$250,000.00 in previous years from this collaborative to help offset infrastructure improvement expenses.

The Agreement Amendment/Addendum covers the CDBG Entitlement program and, where applicable, the HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) and Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG) Programs is attached.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends City Council approve the amendment/addendum to the cooperative agreement with Brazoria County.